

Agenda Item No. 8(A)(2)



Date:

September 17, 2013

To:

Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From:

Carlos A. Gimenez

Mayor

Subject:

Award Recommendation for the Miami International Airport Satellite E APM System

Replacement and O&M Services Contract, ITB No. MDAD-04-12, to Beauchamp

Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of \$87,113,907.87

# RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the award of the Satellite E Automated People Mover (APM) System Replacement and Operation & Maintenance (O&M) contract at Miami International Airport (MIA) to Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of \$87,113,907.87, and authorize the Mayor or designee to execute the attached contract summary.

# SCOPE

Miami International Airport is located primarily within Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa's District Six; however, the impact of this item is countywide as MIA is a regional asset.

# **DELEGATED AUTHORITY**

In accordance with Miami-Dade County Code Section 2-8.3 related to identifying delegation of Board authority contained within the subject contract, the County Mayor or designee is authorized to exercise i) the cancellation, termination, renewal, and allowance account provisions of this contract; ii) extension of the O&M contract in two five-year increments; and iii) the owner option to train owner-designated personnel.

# FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE

The total contract amount of \$87,113,907.87 is divided into \$48,491,677.00 for Phase I and \$38,622,230.87 for Phase II. Phase II includes two (2) County-exercised renewal options and an economic price adjustment allowance.

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) is providing \$22,906,743 towards the Phase I cost. These grants may only be used for an APM. Insurance and settlement proceeds resulting from an accident on the E Satellite APM in November 2008 will provide an additional \$12 million. The balance will be funded from the Miami-Dade Aviation Department (MDAD) Improvement, Reserve Maintenance, and Revenue funds.

## TRACK RECORD/MONITOR

Beauchamp acted as the general contractor for MDAD Project B761A - Regional Commuter Facility, and MDAD was very satisfied with its performance. MDAD Project Manager Franklin Stirrup, P.E., will monitor this project.

# **DUE DILIGENCE**

Pursuant to Resolution R-187-12, due diligence was conducted to determine Beauchamp's responsibility, including verifying corporate status, and there were no performance or compliance issues found. The reviewed lists include: convicted vendors, debarred vendors, delinquent

Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa and Members, Board of County Commissioner Page 2

contractors, suspended vendors, federal excluded parties, and the myflorida license website. There were no adverse findings relative to Beauchamp's responsibility.

# BACKGROUND

On December 4, 2012, the Board rejected the Satellite E APM Replacement and O&M Services solicitation under ITB No, MDAD-05-10 and authorized MDAD to issue a new solicitation for the subject services. The new solicitation was advertised on January 14, 2013, and three (3) bids were received on April 12, 2013, from Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc.; Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc.; and Parsons-Odebrecht Joint Venture (POJV). A review of the bid pricing was conducted and it was concluded that Beauchamp was the low bidder (bid tab attached). MDAD's review of the technical portion of the Beauchamp bid deemed it responsible to the requirements of the bid.

After MDAD originally bid the Satellite E APM Replacement project and received bids over budget and in excess of \$62 million, independent A/E Consultant Bermello Ajamil & Partners (B&A) evaluated alternatives to connect the Terminal E and Satellite E buildings. The study concluded that the best alternative would either be to replace the train with a cable technology or construct a temporary pedestrian walkway. At the time, MDAD had received an unsolicited proposal from Doppelmayr that proposed replacing the existing Satellite E APM with a new cable-propelled APM costing \$27 to \$31 million, depending on the options. The B&A report estimated that the high-level cost to construct a temporary pedestrian bridge would be in the range of \$36 million.

MDAD then decided to again competitively solicit bids to replace the Satellite E APM and also reduced the work scope from the original solicitation. The Invitation to Bid also included a statement that the bids must be in the competitive price range of a pedestrian bridge and any bids received greater than \$36 million for the Phase 1 capital cost MAY be rejected. All bids received, including the one from Doppelmayr's team (POJV), were over the defined threshold cost.

After further analysis of options, MDAD is recommending award to the lowest bidder Beauchamp for the replacement of the APM system. While the total project cost, including O&M, is above MDAD's initial projection, the availability of \$22,906,743 from FDOT FY 2013 and FY 2014 work programs, which can only be used for an APM system, has made it possible to move forward on the APM system option at this time. Apart from being less desirable from a customer service perspective, a pedestrian bridge option would further postpone a solution for the connection of the Terminal E and Satellite E buildings. Groundbreaking on such a project would be delayed by a minimum of 2 years while bridge design and construction documents are drafted, solicited and awarded. The recommendation to award to Beauchamp, however, will expedite the APM replacement, achieving partial service (one lane) within two years from award and full completion (with service on both lanes) within three years.

## **Bid Summary**

Phase I	Beauchamp	POJV	Mitsubishi
	\$48,491,677	\$63,139,288	\$41,688,590
Phase II	\$27,453,403	\$34,217,318	\$43,232,369
Total	\$75,945,080	\$97,356,606	\$84,920,959

Phase I of the project includes the replacement of the existing dual-lane shuttle, which currently provides passengers a connection between the MIA Main Terminal at Concourse E and the Satellite E Building. The existing Satellite E APM System carries both "sterile" and "non-sterile" passengers. A sterile passenger is an international arriving passenger who is segregated from the rest of the population until cleared by Customs and Border Protection [CBP] or a departing passenger who has cleared Transportation Security Administration [TSA] screening and held in a sterile/non-public area until aircraft boarding. Currently, the south lane of the shuttle is not in service and the APM only

Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa and Members, Board of County Commissioner Page 3

provides service on the north lane. The replacement APM must be able to operate doors on both sides of the station platforms to establish "sterile" and "non-sterile" cars for each three-car unit.

The north lane must remain in service during installation and testing of the south lane. Once the south-lane work (Phase IA) is completed and passenger service initiated, work on the north lane (Phase IB) will begin. The contractor is fully responsible for providing an operating system compatible with the existing infrastructure. Any modifications to the existing facilities necessary to accommodate the contractor's operating system must be completed in accordance with County guidelines and are the responsibility of the contractor.

Phase II of the project includes O&M services for the Satellite E APM System. Under Phase II, the contractor shall be responsible for the maintenance of all equipment, facility spaces, routine janitorial services for the maintenance facility, cleaning the vehicles, and training and supervising all personnel hired for these purposes.

PROJECT: Satellite E APM System Replacement and O&M Services

PROJECT LOCATION: Miami International Airport

**CONTRACTOR NAME:** Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc.

**CONTRACTOR ADDRESS:** 2100 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste. 825

Coral Gables, FL 33134

COMPANY PRINCIPALS GENDER/ETHNICITY & OWNERSHIP BREAKDOWN:

> James B.D. Beauchamp, Chief Executive Officer, Anglo Male, 32.33%

 Donald L.Crissey, Executive Chairman of the Board, Anglo Male, 26.30%

Dean A. Thomas, President, Anglo Male, 25.34%

Benjamin K. Artzt, Senior Vice President, Anglo Male, 4.80%

 Daniel L. Beauchamp, Senior Vice President, Anglo Male, 7.82%

Maribel Hart, Corporate Treasurer, Hispanic Female, 0%

Blaik P. Ross, Corporate Secretary, Anglo Male, 2.07%

Scott Crissey, Vice President, Anglo Male, 1.34%

PREVIOUS CONTRACTS
WITH THE COUNTY
IN THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS:

MIA-B761A2-MIA Regional Commuter Facility \$35,044,836.00;

Award date: 9/25/2008

YEARS IN BUSINESS: 33

TERM/RENEWAL OPTIONS: The term for Phase I is three (3) years. The term for Phase II is five

(5) years with County renewal options of two (2) additional five (5)

year terms.

Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa and Members, Board of County Commissioner Page 4

001	ITO	<b>ACT</b>	A 37/	NUM	T.
4 CC 31	NIK	Δ(	AIVIE	$\mathcal{H}$	11:

# \$87,113,907.87

Phase I	\$43,983,381.00
General Allowance Account	\$ 4,398,338.00
Inspector General Account	\$ 109,958.00
Phase I Total	\$48,491,677.00

# Phase II

, ,,=========		
- Years 1 through 5	\$ 7	7,934,912.00
- Years 6 through 10 (County exercised OTR)	\$ 8	3,370,997.00
- Years 11 through 15 (County exercised OTR)	\$8	3,473,105.00
- B2. Demobilization for Convenience	\$	57,279.00
- B3. Employer Training Option	\$	77,261.00
- B4. General Allowance Account	\$ 2	2,477,901.00
- B5. Inspector General Audit Account		61,948.00
Phase II SubTotal	\$27	,453,403.00

# Phase II

\*Economic Price Adjustment Allowance: \$11,168,827.87

## Total - Phase II

\$38,622,230.87

\*Because the contract may potentially span 15 years, the economic price adjustment allowance contained in the contract adjusts for inflation the annual lump-sum fixed prices at the beginning of each year of Phase II.

# SUBCONTRACTORS/ SUPPLIERS:

Leitner Poma of America MC Harry & Associates, Inc Formrite Construction Allied Demolition

Allied Demoliti Hypower, Inc.

Interlink Group Professional Services

**IPSIG/INSPECTOR GENERAL:** 

Provisions included

**MANDATORY CLEARING** 

HOUSE:

Yes

**LIVING WAGES:** 

Yes (Phase II)

**RESPONSIBLE WAGES:** 

Yes (Phase I)

**ART IN PUBLIC PLACES:** 

Not Applicable

RECOMMENDED

**CONTRACT MEASURES:** 

CSBE goal: 12

12.77%

CBE goal (\*A&E CIS):

27%

CBE goal (A&E):

35%

SBE goal:

1.5%

<sup>\*</sup>Architect & Engineering Construction Inspection Services

Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa and Members, Board of County Commissioner Page 5

# CONTRACT MEASURES ... ACHIEVED:

CSBE:

Formrite Construction 5.88% (\$2,586,222.81)
Allied Demolition 5.27% (\$2,317,924.18)
Interlink Group 2.44% (\$1,073,194.50)

CBE:

M.C. Harry and Associates, Inc. 35% (\$15,394,183.35)

CBE (CIS):

SDM Consulting Engineers, Inc. 36% (\$ 2,856,568.32)

SBE

Integrity Janitorial Services Corp. 1.5% (\$119,023.68)

**USING AGENCY:** 

Miami-Dade Aviation Department

Jack Osterholt, Deputy Mayor

ТО:	Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa and Members, Board of County Commissioners	DATE:	September 17, 2013
FROM:	R. A. Cuèvas, Jr. County Attorney	SUBJECT	: Agenda Item No. 8(A)(2)
P	lease note any items checked.		
	"3-Day Rule" for committees applicable	e if raised	
	6 weeks required between first reading	and public heari	ng
	4 weeks notification to municipal official hearing	als required prior	to public
	Decreases revenues or increases expend	litures without ba	alancing budget
	Budget required		
	Statement of fiscal impact required		
<del></del>	Ordinance creating a new board require report for public hearing	es detailed Coun	ty Mayor's
	No committee review	_	

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3's \_\_\_\_\_,

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available

balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

3/5's \_\_\_\_, unanimous \_\_\_\_\_) to approve

Approved		Mayor	Agenda Item No. 8(A)(2) 9-17-13
Veto			9-17-13
Override			
	RESOLU	TION NO	

RESOLUTION APPROVING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE SATELLITE E APM SYSTEM REPLACEMENT AND O & M SERVICES AT MIAMI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, PROJECT NO. ITB MDAD-04-12, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$87,113.907.87 TO BEAUCHAMP CONSTRUCTION CO.; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SAME AND TO EXERCISE ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT, RENEWAL, CANCELLATION AND TERMINATION PROVISIONS THEREOF

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board hereby approves award of a contract for the Satellite E APM System Replacement and O & M Services at Miami International Airport, Project No. ITB MDAD-04-12, in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part hereof, in an amount not to exceed \$87,113,907.87, to Beauchamp Construction Co., and authorizes the Mayor or Mayor's designee to execute same and to exercise allowance account, renewal, cancellation, escrow and termination provisions thereof.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Agenda Item No. 8(A)(2) Page No. 2

# Rebeca Sosa, Chairwoman Lynda Bell, Vice Chair

Bruno A. Barreiro Jose "Pepe" Diaz Sally A. Heyman Jean Monestime Sen. Javier D. Souto Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
Audrey M. Edmonson
Barbara J. Jordan
Dennis C. Moss
Xavier L. Suarez

Juan C. Zapata

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 17<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

Ву:	
Deputy Clerk	

Approved by County Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency.

DA

David M. Murray

# BEAUCHAMP CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. CONTRACT SUMMARY

# CONTRACT SUMMARY

THIS CONTRACT made and entered into as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_, by and between Miami-Dade County, Florida, by its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter called the "Owner" and Beauchamp Construction Co. Inc. hereinafter called the "Contractor."

This Contract shall be conducted in two phases, each with a separate Notice to Proceed (NTP) as follows:

PHASE I - Furnishing, Manufacturing, Supplying, Installation, Design/Demolition/ Construction as necessary, Testing, Demonstration, and Commissioning, and Commissioning of the Initial System (inclusive of Fixed Facilities and Operating System as defined in the Contract Documents) of the Satellite E APM System Replacement. Phase I includes: (1) the design of the Operating System and Fixed Facilities as defined in the Contract Documents; (2) the construction of the Fixed Facilities; (3) analysis, manufacture, supply, fabrication, assembly, factory testing, shipping, and installation of the Initial Operating System; (4) on-site inspection and testing of the Fixed Facilities; (5) on-site integration and verification testing and other preparations for start-up of the Operating System; and (6) related project management, control and administration. Contractor is fully and solely responsible for performing all Work with the exception of those responsibilities specifically identified as being retained by the Owner.

PHASE II - Operations and Maintenance (O&M) of the Initial System. Phase II of the contract will include operations and maintenance of the Initial System for a five (5) year period and options for the Owner to extend Phase II in two, five (5) year increments for an additional ten (10) years. The Owner will provide a separate Notice to Proceed for Phase II (NTP-2) and the Contractor shall be fully mobilized to begin Phase II upon receipt of NTP-2. In the event that the Owner elects not to exercise its option for extending the Phase II initial period, the Owner shall have no liability to the Contractor for any claim for damages (including, without limitation, costs incurred, lost profits and foregone business opportunities) arising out of any failure by the Owner to exercise said option.

WITNESSETH, that the said Contractor, for and in consideration of the payments hereinafter specified and agreed to be made by the Owner, hereby covenants and agrees to furnish and deliver all the materials required, to do and perform all the work and labor, in a satisfactory and workmanlike manner, required to complete this contract within the time specified, in strict and entire conformity with the Plans, Technical Specifications and other Contract Documents, which are hereby incorporated into this Contract by reference, for:

PROJECT TITLE: Satellite E APM System Replacement and O&M Services

PROJECT NO: MDAD 04-12

The Contractor agrees to make payment of all proper charges for labor and materials required in the aforementioned work, and to defend, indemnify and save harmless the Owner and all its officers, employees and agents, including the System Consultant, against and from all suits and costs of every kind and description, and from all damages to which the said Owner or any of its officers, agents and employees may be put, by reason of injury or death to persons or injury to property of others resulting from the performance of said work, or through the negligence of the Contractor, its officers, agents or employees or through any improper or defective machinery, implements or appliances used by the Contractor, its officers, agents or employees in the

aforesaid work, or through any act or omission on the part of the Contractor, or its officers, agents or employees.

In consideration of these premises, the Owner hereby agrees to pay to the Contractor for the said work, as follows:

PHASE I CONTRACT AMOUNT: When Phase I of the Contract is fully completed, the total maximum lump sum fixed price shall not exceed: Forty-Eight Million, Four Hundred Ninety-One Thousand, Six Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars (\$48,491,677), not subject to any Economic Price Adjustment, consisting of the following accepted items or schedules of work as taken from the Bid Form:

Phase I Bld Price:

Forty-Three Million, Nine Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand, Three Hundred Eighty-One Dollars (\$43,983,381)

Phase I General Allowance Account: Allowance Account for Phase I of Four Million, Three Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand, Three Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars (\$4,398,338)

**Phase I Inspector General Audit Account:** 

One Hundred Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars (\$109,958)

PHASE II CONTRACT AMOUNT: The total maximum lump sum fixed price of: Thirty-Eight Million, Six Hundred Twenty Two-Thousand, Two Hundred Thirty Dollars and Eighty-Seven Cents (\$38,622,230.87), subject to the Economic Price Adjustment and other payment adjustments provided in the Operations and Maintenance Provisions of the Contract Documents, consisting of the following accepted items or schedules of work taken from the Bid Form:

# Phase II Annual Bid Price - (South Lane Only)

Year 1 One Million, Five Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand, Five Hundred Ninety-Three Dollars (\$1,524,593)

## Phase II Annual Bid Price

Year 2 One Million, Five Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand, One Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars (\$1,586,156)

# Phase II Annual Bid Price

Year 3 One Million, Five Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand, Three Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars (\$1,599,335)

# Phase II Annual Bid Price

Year 4 One Million, Five Hundred Seventy-One Thousand, One Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars (\$1,571,148)

# Phase II Annual Bid Price

Year 5 One Million, Six Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty Dollars (\$1,653,680)

The County retains the option to execute the extension of Phase II in two additional, five (5) year increments for up to an additional ten (10) years, at the prices proposed and accepted by the Contractor in Schedule B - Prices Proposed - Phase II for years 6 through 15 (inclusive), of the Bid Form.

Phase II Annual Bid Price

Year 6 One Million, Six Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand, Two Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$1,692,211)

Phase II Annual Bid Price

Year 7 One Million, Five Hundred Fifty-Eight, Thousand Eleven Dollars (\$1,558,011)

Phase II Annual Bid Price

Year 8 One Million, Six Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand, Three Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars (\$1,687,389)

Phase II Annual Bid Price

Year 9 One Million, Six Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand, Four Hundred-One Dollars (\$1,698,401)

Phase II Annual Bid Price

Year 10 One Million, Seven Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars (\$1,734,985)

Phase II Annual Bid Price

Year 11 One Million, Seven Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand, Two Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars (\$1,758,237)

Phase II Annual Bid Price

Year 12 One Million, Six Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand, Six Hundred Fourteen Dollars (\$1,685,614)

Phase II Annual Bid Price

Year 13 One Million, Five Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand, Eight Hundred Seven Dollars (\$1,575,807)

Phase II Annual Bid Price

Year 14 One Million; Seven Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand, Twenty-Six Dollars (\$1,732,026)

Phase II Annual Bid Price

Year 15 One Million, Seven Hundred Twenty-One Thousand, Four Hundred Twenty-One Dollars (\$1,721,421)

Phase II - Dedicated Allowance Account for Economic Price Adjustment:

a Dedicated Allowance Account for Phase II of <u>Eleven Million, One Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand, Eight Hundred Twenty-Seven</u> Dollars and <u>Eighty-Seven</u> Cents (\$11,168,827,87)

Phase II - General Allowance Account:

Two Million, Four Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand, Nine Hundred One Dollars (\$2,477,901)

Phase II - Demobilization:

<u>Fifty-Seven Thousand, Two Hundred Seventy-Nine</u> Dollars (\$57,279)

	<u>Seventy-Seven</u>	Thousand,	Two	Hundred	Sixty-One
	Dollars ( <u>\$77,261</u> )				- And The Activity Port
	Phase II - Inspect	or General Audit A	ccount:		
	Sixty-One	Thousand,	Nine	Hundred	Forty-Eight
	Dollars ( <u>\$61,948</u> )			,, ,, , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Millio (\$87, cumu	Total Maximum Cont n. One Hundred Thir 113,907,87), includir llative amount of Eco cated Allowance Acco	<u>teen Thousand, Nine</u> ng all Allowance A onomic Price Adjust	<u>e Hundred Se</u> ccounts and tment for Pha	<u>ven</u> Dollars and <u>Eigh</u> Inspector General <i>i</i> se II shall not exce	<u>ty-Seven</u> Cents Accounts. The
provi	total maximum contr ded for in the Contra the Contract Docume	ct Documents. Part			
	ITNESS WHEREOF, opriate officials as of t			his Contract to be ex	recuted by their
	RD OF COUNTY CO NAMI-DADE COUNT		ATTEST	: Harvey Ruvin	Clerk
Ву:			Ву:		
• –	County Mayor	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	J	Deputy Cle	rk
(MIAI	MI-DADE COUNTY S	EAL)		CONTRACTOR (If Co	*
Appro	oved for Form and Le	gal Sufficiency	BEAU	CHAMP CONS (corporate Nati	TRUCTION CO., INC
<b>урговления</b>	(Assistant Count	y Attorney)	Attest: _	Secretary	and the state of t
	CONTR	ACTOR (if Partners	hip or Corpora	ate Joint Venture)	
(A) <sub>.</sub>	PARTNERSHIP OI CORPORATE JOII	R NT VENTURER:	(B) PA	RTNERSHIP OR PRORATE JOINT V	ENTURER:
D	(Corporate Na	ne)		(Corporate Nam	e) .
Ву;	Presiden	abitatife to the same of the s	Ву:	President	and yet had the play they do yet the man and a man and the same of
Attest			Attest:		
+	Secretar	У		Secretary	
	•				

Phase II - Task to Train Owner - Designated Personnel:

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS File: ITB APPENDIX 14-24 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013

(ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS FOR EACH JOINT VENTURER, AS NEEDED)

# (CORPORATE SEAL)

NAME OF MANAGING JOINT V	ENTURER:
By Signature of Authorized Rep	oresentative of Joint Venture
Witnesses as to Above	

14

**BID ANALYSIS** 

		Bidders	
Satellite E APM Bids Received 12 April 2013	Prime: Besuchamp APM Supplier: Leitner-Poma of America, Inc.	Prime: Parsons-Odebracht Joint Venture APM Supplier: Doppelmavr Cable Car Florida, ILC	<u>Primes</u> Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc. <u>APM Supplier:</u> Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, inc.
N. C.			а при
A1 Phase   Pronosed Base Price	\$43,983,381	\$57,269,195.00	\$37,812,780.00
A2. Phase I General Allowance Account; (10% of Line A1)	\$4,398,338	\$5,726,920.00	\$3
A2 Dines Incoartor General Andit Account: (0.25% of line A1)	\$109,958	\$143,173.00	\$94,532.00
A4 TOTAL of Phase 1 Proposed Prices	\$48,491,677	\$63,139,288	\$41,688,590
And the state of t			
Distance 3.			
Dr. Dhese II Dranned Race Price. Total of Year 1 through Year 15	\$24,779,014	\$30,763,550	\$39,145,680
on the state of the state of the state of Termination for Convenience by Owner.	612,758	\$45,800	\$39,742
52. Flase if Certicolated on the Control of the Con	\$77,261	\$251,500	\$34,515
D. A. Dhace II General Alfourance Account: (10% of line B1)	\$2,477,901	\$3,076,555	\$3,914,568
a 5 phase it Instructor General Audit Account; (0.25% of item 3.1)	\$61.948	\$76,913	\$97.864
B.G. TOTAL of Phase II Proposed Prices	\$27,453,403	\$34,217,318	\$43,232,369
Combined Phases 1 and 2.	\$75,345,080	\$97.355.606	\$84,920,959

# BEAUCHAMP CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. FIRM HISTORY REPORT

# MIAMI DADE COUNTY

# Department of Small Business Development

Firm History Report

From: 06/05/2003 To: 06/05/2013

PRIMES

FIRM NAME: BEAUCHAMP CONSTRUCTION CO, INC. 2100 Ponce De Leon Bivd, Suite 825 Coral Gabies, FL 33134-0000

. PROJECT#	CONTRACT DEFT.	DET.	MEASURES	AWARD DATE	AWARD . AMOUNT .	
739A/C/I, 740A (SC-00061) DOORS & HARDWARE	-	AV	NO MEASURE	08/28/2007	\$0.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		4		Name of the latest states and the latest states are the latest states and the latest states and the latest states are the latest states and the latest states are the latest states and the latest states are the latest states and the latest sta	\$0.00	
MIA-B761A2	4	ΑŞ	GOAL CSBE 25%	09/25/2008	\$35,044,836.00	
MA KEGKONAL COMMULER PACILIT (SIS 19)					<i>9</i> *	
					\$35,044,836.00	
						,

\$35,044,836.00 \$0.00 \$35,044,836.00 Total Award Amount Total Change Orders Approved by BCC

Ver: 1

\* Indicates dosed or expired contracts Disclaimer: Payments shown may not reflect current Information

Wednesday, June 5, 2013

Page 1

PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

# PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT
THIS PARTIAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of the day of , 20, by and among Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor", the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA hereinafter referred to as the "County", and Leitner Poma of America, inc hereinafter referred to as the "Phase II Contractor".
WITNESSETH
WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into Contract No. MDAD 04-12, entitled Satellite E APM System Replacement and O&M Services, at Miami International Airport, dated as of the day of, 20, in the total sum of \$87.113.907.87, including a Phase II amount of \$38.622.230.87, which said Contract, together with all Contract Documents relating thereto, is attached hereto and made a part of this Partial Assignment Agreement; and
WHEREAS, the Contract Documents provide for a partial assignment of the Contract by the Contractor to the Phase II Contractor in accordance with GP Article 5.1.1 of the Contract; and
WHEREAS, the Contractor has requested that Phase II of the Contract (including the two Owner options to extend Phase II in two, five (year) increments for up to an additional ten (10) years) be assigned to the Phase II Contractor.
NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agrees as follows:
Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc. hereby assigns the aforementioned portions of (Contractor)  Contract No. MDAD 04-12, entitled Satellite E APM System Replacement and O&M Services at Miami International Airport, dated as of the
2. The Phase II Contractor hereby consents to the said assignment and hereby binds himself to the County, and warrants to perform all of the terms and conditions for the aforementioned portions of the Contract, contained in the said Contract with Leitner Porna of America, Inc. in place of the Contractor.  (Contractor)
3. The County accepts the said assignment and hereby agrees to look only to the Phase II Contractor, and not to the Contractor, for satisfaction of all obligations and liabilities of the Contractor for the aforementioned portions of the Contract, under said Contract and all Contract Documents pertaining thereto, accruing after the
INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS A15-4 Rev.0
File: ITB APPENDIX 14-24 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013 20

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment Agreement to be executed by their appropriate officials as of the date first above written.

CONTRACTOR (If Sole Proprietor or Partnership):	CONTRACTOR (if Corporation):
(Name)	Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc. (Corporate Name)
BY:	BY: President
Title: (Sole Proprietor or Partner)	Atlest
WITNESS AS TO ABOVE SIGNATURE:	(SEAL)
Phase II Contractor: Leitner Poma of America (Print Name)  BY:  President  ATTEST:  Secretary	CHARLO SPEAR (SEAL)
ACCEPTED: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA BY: County Mayor	(COUNTY SEAL)
ATTEST: Clerk	APPROVED: MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ATTORNEY
BY: Deputy Clerk	BY: Assistant County Attorney

**COMPLIANCE MEMO** 



DATE:

April 26, 2013

TO:

Emilio T. Gonzalez, Director

Miami-Dade Aviation Department

FROM:

Sheri McGriff, Univ Director, Business Opportunity Support Services

Regulatory and Exonomic Resources Department

Small Business Development

SUBJECT:

Compliance Review

Design/Build Project No. ITB-MDAD-04-12

Invitation to Bid - Satellite E APM Replacement and O & M Services Project Phase 1 and 2

Small Business Development (SBD), under Business Affairs, a Division of the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources, has completed its review of the proposals submitted for the Evaluation of Technical and Price Proposal phase of the Selection Process (Step 2) for the subject project. The contract measures established for this project are a 27% CBE goal (A&E-CIS), a 35% CBE goal (A&E) on "Fixed Facilities Design), a 1.50% SBE goal, a 12.77% CSBE subcontractor goal and a 10% Community Workforce Program (CWP) goal.

The Contracts Administration Division of the Miami-Dade Aviation Department has submitted proposals from Parsons-Odebrecht, J.V. (#1), Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc. (#2), and Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc. (#3), for review. Following is the result of the pre-award Step two (2) status and summary.

## STATUS:

 Parsons-Odebrecht, J.V.
 Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc.
 Compliant Compliant

3. Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc.

Compliant

# **SUMMARY:**

Parsons-Odebrecht, J.V. (#1), submitted the required Schedule of Intent (SOI) Affidavits committing to utilize the following certified CSBE firms: People's Plumbing & Mechanical, Inc. to perform plumbing work at .38%; Constructors Consortium, Inc. to perform site general requirements at .78%; Boss Interior Contractors to perform temporary walls, drywall, and concrete work at 2.74%; Overnight Success, Inc. to perform site preparation and concrete work at 1.18%; Tru-Steel Corp. to perform steel at 7.84%. Each subcontractor signed its respective SOI Affidavit in agreement with the information listed.

Parsons-Odebrecht's proposal also included Letters of Agreement (LOA) that listed CBE sub-consultants ER Brownell & Associates, Inc. to perform Surveying and Mapping-Land Surveying (for Fixed Facilities Design) at 12.4% and Rodriguez and Quiroga Architects Chartered to perform Architecture and Architectural Construction Management at 27.3% for (Fixed Facilities Design) and 27% for (Construction Inspection Services). Each subconsultant signed its respective LOA in agreement with the information listed.

Parsons-Odebrecht's proposal also included a Schedule of Intent (SOI) for SBE sub-contractor N & K Enterprises, Inc. to perform Janitorial Services (for Phase 2-0 & M) at 1.5%. N & K Enterprises signed the SOI Affidavit in agreement with the information listed.

Parsons-Odebrecht, J.V. has fulfilled the required contract measures for the build and the design portions of this solicitation and is therefore in compliance with the CSBE, SBE and CBE Participation Provisions.

Compliance Memorandum Project No. ITB-MDAD-04-12 April 23, 2013 Page 2

Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc. (#2), submitted the required SOI Affidavits committing to utilize the following certified CSBE firms: Formrite Construction to perform concrete, masonry, general contracting, and steel work at 5.88%; Allied Demolition to perform demolition work at 5.27%; Interlink Group Professional Services, Inc. DBA Interlink Group to perform low voltage electrical cameras and security at 2.44%. Each subcontractor signed its respective SOI Affidavit in agreement with the information listed. Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc. is in compliance with the Implementing Order for the CSBE Program for the purchase of Construction Services.

Beauchamp Construction's proposal also included Letters of Agreement (LOA) that listed CBE sub-consultants S D M Consulting Engineers, Inc. to perform General Mechanical Engineering, General Electrical Engineering, and Engineering Construction Management (for Construction Inspection Services) at 36%, J. Bonfill & Associates, Inc. to perform Surveying and Mapping Land Surveying (for Construction Management Services), at 35%, and M.C. Harry & Associates, Inc. to perform Aviation Systems-Architectural Design, Architecture, Architectural Construction Management, and ADA Title II Consultant at 100% for (Fixed Facilities Design). Each subconsultant signed its respective LOA in agreement with the information listed.

Beauchamp Construction's proposal also included a Schedule of Intent (SOI) for SBE sub-contractor Integrity Janitorial Services Corp. to perform Janitorial Services (for Phase 2 - O & M) at 1.5%; however, it listed Leitner Poma of America, Inc. as the prime. Also included was a "Partial Assignment Agreement", showing the transfer to Leitner Poma at the completion of Phase I. Integrity Janitorial Services Corp. signed the SOI Affidavit in agreement with the information listed.

Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc. has fulfilled the required contract measures for the build and the design portions of this solicitation and is therefore in compliance with the CSBE, SBE and CBE Participation Provisions.

Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc. (#3), submitted the required SOI Affidavits committing to utilize the following certified CSBE firms: Tru-Steel Corp. to perform steel guideway repair and steel fabrication and installation at 15%. Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America signed the SOI Affidavit in agreement with the information listed. Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc. is in compliance with the Implementing Order for the CSBE Program for the purchase of Construction Services.

Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America's proposal also included Letters of Agreement (LOA) that listed CBE subconsultants Bliss & Nyitray, Inc. to perform General Structural Engineering (for Fixed Facilities Design) at 40% and Network Engineering Services, Inc. / DBA Bolton, Perez & Associates to perform Engineering Construction Management, also at 40% for (Construction Inspection Services). Each sub-consultant signed its respective LOA in agreement with the information listed.

Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America's proposal also included a Schedule of Intent (SOI) for SBB sub-contractor N & K Services, Inc. to perform Janitorial Services (for Phase 2 – 0 & M) at 2%. N & K Enterprises signed the SOI Affidavit in agreement with the information listed.

Mitsubishi Heavy Industries America, Inc. has fulfilled the required contract measures for the build and the design portions of this solicitation and is therefore in compliance with the CSBE, SBE and CBE Participation Provisions.

Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate to Vivian O. Walters, Jr. at (305) 375-3138 regarding (CBE and SBE) and Kelly Duncombe at 305 375-3136 (regarding CSBE).

c:. Lenora Allen-Johnson, (MDAD)
Traci Adams-Parish, (SBD)
File

CONDITION OF AWARD AFFIDAVITS

# AFFIDAVIT TO COMPLY WITH ANY AND ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CHARTER, ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS

This sworn statement is	submitted with the Bid for:
Project Title:	Satellite E APM System Replacement and O&M Services
Project Number:	MDAD Project No. MDAD 04-12
COUNTY OF: Floric	la
STATE OF Miami-D	ade
Before me the underspersonally known to me and who stated:	signed authority appeared <u>Dean A. Thomas</u> , (Print Name) <u>who is</u> or who has provided <u>as identification</u>
That he is the duly auth	orized representative of
	Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc.
	(Name of Bidder)
	0400 Dunis Data at Divid Cto 005 Carol Cables El 20404
	2100 Ponce De Leon Blvd., Ste 825, Coral Gables, FL 33134
	(Address of Bidder)
hereinafter referred to a	s the contracting entity being its
	President
(So	le Proprietor) (Partner) (President or Other Authorized Officer)
and as such has full aut	hority to make the affidavit and say as follows:
I agree to comply with	any and all applicable federal, state or local regulatory requirements (including arter, ordinances, resolutions and executive orders) including compliance with all
•	(Signature of Authorized Representative)
	President
1	Title
	4/2/13
	Date
	•
•	

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

Notary Commission Number: <u>EE 5864</u>7

My Commission Expires: May 15, 2015

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
File:ITB APPENDIX 1-13 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013.docx

A10-4

Rev.0 January 16, 2013

<b>BID FORM</b>
-----------------

BID FORM			
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA DATE: 4/12/2013			
BIDDER Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc.			
ADDRESS 2100 Ponce de Leon Blvd. Ste 825, Coral Gables, FL 33134			
TELEPHONE NO. (305) 445-0819			
PROJECT TITLE Satellite E APM System Replacement and O&M Service			
PROJECT NUMBER MDAD 04-12			
THE UNDERSIGNED, AS BIDDER, HEREBY DECLARES THAT:			
The only person or persons interested in this bid as Principal, or Principals, is or are named herein and that no person other than herein mentioned has any interest in this bid or in the Contract to be entered into; that this bid is made without connection with any other person, company or parties making a bid; and that it is in all respects fair and made in good faith without collusion or fraud.			
The bidder further declares that it has examined the Bid Documents and the site of the Work and is full informed in regard to the work to be performed and accepts all conditions pertaining to the place where the work is to be done.			
THE BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING ADDENDA:			
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 5			
Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 7 Addendum No. 8 Addendum No. 9 Addendum No.			
Addendum No Addendum No Addendum No Addendum No Addendum No			
Addendum No Addendum No Addendum No Addendum No Addendum No			
Failure to acknowledge addenda shall not relieve such bidder from its obligations under this bid.			
THE BIDDER FURTHER AGREES THAT:			
BID ACCEPTANCE: If this bid is accepted, to contract with Miami-Dade County, Florida, in the Form of Contract included in Appendix 18 of the Instructions to Bidders, in strict accordance with the Bid Documents and to furnish the prescribed Phase I Performance and Payment Bond, for not less than the Total Phase I Contract Amount, including Allowance Account(s) and Audit Account, and to furnish the required evidence of the specified insurance, all within the applicable time.			
BID GUARANTY: Each bid must be accompanied by a Bid Guaranty in the amount and manner stipulated in the Advertisement for Bid and specified in Section 3.12.4 of the Instructions to Bidders. The bidder shall not withdraw this bid after the bid opening as stipulated in the Advertisement for Bids.			
COMMUNITY SMALL AND DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAMS:			
The bidder shall comply with the following Contract Measures.			
The Community Business Enterprise (CBE) Program Participation Goals applicable to Phase I only are:			
INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS A5-3 Rev.0 File: ITB APPENDIX 1-13 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013 January 16, 2013			

- 27.00% of item A1.5 in Schedule A Prices Proposed -- Phase I of the Bid Forms from Appendix
   5.
- 35.00% of item A1.1 in Schedule A Prices Proposed Phase I of the Bid Forms from Appendix
- 2. Community Small Business Enterprise Program (CSBE) Participation Goal applicable to Phase I only is:
  - 12.77% of the sum of items A1 and A2 item A1.3 from Schedule A Prices Proposed Phase I of the Bid Forms.
- 3. Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Goal Contract Measures applicable to Phase II only is:
  - Subcontractor Goal of 1.50% of the workforce performing work and labor under Phase II of this Contract. This goal is expressed as a percentage of the sum of items item B1<sub>+</sub> and B4 in Schedule B - Prices Proposed - Phase II of the Bid Forms.

CONTRACT TIME: Completion of the Phase I Work within the Contract Time is of the essence. Time for Performance of the Phase IA Work, from NTP-1 to Substantial Completion (Partial Substantial Completion) of Phase IA, is 730 calendar days. Time for Performance of the Phase IB Work, from NTP-1 to Substantial Completion of Phase IB, is 1,095 calendar days. The Phase II Contract Term shall be as specified in Section 3.0 of Volume V, Phase II Operations and Maintenance Special Provisions.

# LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:

- Liquidated Damages at the rate of TBD \$3,400 per day will be deducted from the Contract amount for each calendar day of delay in the completion of the Phase IA Work due to a Non-Excusable Delay.
- Liquidated Damages at the rate of TBD \$3,400 per day will be deducted from the Contract amount for each calendar day where operations to the existing North Lane are impacted by the Contractor's work.
- Liquidated Damages at the rate of TBD \$3,400 per day will be deducted from the Contract amount for each calendar day where operations to the completed South Lane are impacted by the Contractor's work.
- Liquidated Damages at the rate of TBD \$8,600 per day will be deducted from the Contract amount for each calendar day of delay in the completion of the Phase IB Work due to a Non-Excusable Delay.

# FEDERAL PARTICIPATION: None.

### COMMUNITY WORKFORCE PROGRAM (CWP)

Pursuant to Section 2-1701 of the Miami-Dade County Code, the Community Workforce Participation Provisions shall apply to this Contract. Within fifteen (15) days of notification of award of the Contract, the Bidder, its WDO or WRO, as appropriate (see Special Provisions 3), must develop and submit to the Small Business Development Division (SBD) / RER, within fifteen (15) days of notification of award of the Contract, to which a CWP goal has been established and applied to the project, a Workforce Plan outlining how the CWP goal will be met.

Community Workforce Goal is a requirement that a percentage of the workforce performing construction trades work and labor under a Capital Construction Contract/Work Orders be residents of a Designated Target Area.

The Bidder shall comply with a 10% Community Workforce Goal for the Phase I Construction in this Contract as required by the Community Workforce Program Participation Provisions, Appendix 13.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

A5-4

Addendum 9. April 4, 2013

# BID SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CORPORATION

Attached is a [Certified Check] [Cashier's Check] Bid Bond on the standard form as provided by the County] [Invectable Standby Letter of Credit on the standard form as provided by the County], for the sum of 50/000 Fig. .

U.S. Dollars, (\$5% of bid.), in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

The execution of this form constitutes the unequivocal offer of Bidder to be bound by the terms of its Bid. Failure to sign this solicitation where indicated below by an authorized representative shall render the Bid non-responsive. The County may, however, in its sole discretion, accept any Bid that includes an executed document which unequivocally binds the Bidder to the terms of its offer.

The Officers of the Corporation are as follows:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Address</u>
President Dean A. Thomas	
Vice President Daniel Beauchamp, Benjar	min Artzt
Secretary Blalk Ross	
Treasurer Maribel Hart	
STATE OF FLORIDA CERTIFICATE OF CERT	FIFICATION FOR CORPORATION
James B.D. Beauchamp	689911
Name of Holder (Qualifier)	Certificate No.)
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CERTIFICATE OF CO	•
Name of Holder (Qualifier)	(Certificate No.)
Post Office Address: 2100 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste 825 Coral Gables, FL 33134  Florida State in which Chartered:	BIDDER:  Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc. (Corporate Name)  BY:  DE AN TRPRESIDENT
Registry with Florida Secretary of State, if foreign:  Date:	Secretary  BLAIK P. ROSS  (CORPORATE SEAL)
File: ITB APPENDIX 1-13 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013	A5-8 Rev.0 January 16, 2013

# BID SIGNATURE PAGE FOR PARTNERSHIP OR JOINT VENTURE

DID CICITATION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN			
Countyl [Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit on I sum of	[Bid Bond on the standard form as provided by the the standard form as provided by the County], for the U.S. Dollars,(\$), in accordance with the		
Instructions to Bidders.	•		
Failure to sign this solicitation where indicated belo non-responsive. The County may, however, in executed document which unequivocally binds the			
The Partnership or Joint Venture Bidder,additional sheets if necessary)	, consists of the following entities: (attach		
(a) a	corporation,		
(a), a, a			
Authorized to do business in the State of Florida (b), a (Corporate Name)	corporation,		
(Corporate Name)			
Authorized to do business in the State of Florida			
(c), (d)	(Name)		
(Partner)	(Partner)		
	,		
The Managing or the General Partner of the Partner	ership or Joint Venture		
,who is the	of (Name of Entity)		
(Name) (Title)	(Name of Entity)		
STATE OF FLORIDA CERTIFICATE OF CERTIFI	CATION FOR PARTNERSHIP OR JOINT VENTURE:		
Name of Holder (Qualifier)	(Certificate Number)		
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CERTIFICATE OF COMP	ETENCY FOR PARTNERSHIP OR JOINT VENTURE:		
Name of Holder (Qualifier)	(Certificate Number)		
Witnesses to Signature of Partnership or Joint Venture Managing Representative:	BIDDER:		
JOHN VEHICLE WAININGING INCPRESENTATIVE	(Name of Joint Venture)		
	Ву:		
	(Managing Representative)		
• •			

# MIAMI-DADE COUNTY MIAMI-DADE AVIATION DEPARTMENT SINGLE EXECUTION AFFIDAVITS

	This sworn statement is submitted for:
	PROJECT TITLE Satellite E APM System Replacement and O&M Services
	PROJECT NUMBER MDAD-04-12
	COUNTY OF Miami Dade
	STATE OF Florida
	Before me the undersigned authority appeared Dean A. Thomas (Print Name), who is
<	personally known to me or who has provided as identification and who (did or did not) take an
	oath, and who stated:
	That he/she is the duly authorized representative of
	Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc.
	(Name of Entity)
	2100 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste 825, Coral Gables, FL 33134 (Address of Entity)
	5 / 9 - 2 / 0 / 5 / 1 / 2 / 8 / 6 Federal Employment Identification Number
	hereinafter referred to as the Entity being its
	President
	(Sole Proprietor)(Partner)(President or Other Authorized Officer)
	and as such has full authority to make these affidavits and say as follows.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS		
File: ITB APPENDIX 1-13 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013		

# AFFIDAVIT No. 1 PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES

- 1. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1) (g), Florida Statutes, means "a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including, but not limited to any bid, proposal, reply, or contract for goods or services, any lease for real property, or any contract for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation."
- 2. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133 (1)(b), Florida Statutes, means "a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere."
- 3. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
  - A. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
  - B. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate."
- 4. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means "any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members and agents who are active in management of an entity."
- 5. The statement which is marked below is true in relation to the Entity submitting this sworn statement. [Please indicate which statement applies.]

# AFFIDAVIT No. 1 (Continued) PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES (Cont'd)

FLORIDA STATUTES (Cont'd)
Neither the Entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management, of the Entity, nor any affiliate of the Entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The Entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of the officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the Entity, or an affiliate of the Entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. [Please indicate which additional statement applies.]
There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. [Please attach a copy of the final order.]
The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. [Please attach a copy of the final order.]
The person or affiliate has been placed on the convicted vendor list. [Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Florida Department of Management Services.]
AFFIDAVIT No. 2 CRIMINAL RECORD AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-8.6 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE
Pursuant to Section 2-8.6 of the Code, the Entity must disclose, at the time the submission, if the Entity or any of its officers, directors, or executives have been convicted of a felony during the past (10) years. Failure to disclose such conviction may result in the debarment of the Entity who knowingly fails to make the required disclosure or to falsify information.
indicate below if the above named Entity, as of the date of submission:
X has not been convicted of a felony during the past ten (10) years, nor does it, as of the date of submission, have an officer, director or executive who has been convicted of a felony during the past ten (10) years.
has been convicted of a felony during the past ten (10) years, or as of the date of submission, has an officer, director or executive who has been convicted of a felony during the past ten (10) years.

January 16, 2013

File: ITB APPENDIX 1-13 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013

# AFFIDAVIT No. 3 BIDDER'S AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT (SECTION 553.60-553.64, FLORIDA STATUTES)

- 1. By submission of his bid and subsequent execution of this Contract, the undersigned Bidder certifies that as successful Bidder (Contractor) all trench excavation done within his control (by his own forces or by his Subcontractors) shall be accomplished in strict adherence with OSHA Trench Safety Standards contained in 29 C.F.R., s. 1926, 650, Subpart P, including all subsequent revisions or updates to these standards as adopted by the Department of Labor and Employment Security.
- The undersigned Bidder certifies that as successful Bidder (Contractor) he has obtained or will obtain identical certification from his proposed Subcontractors that will perform trench excavation prior to award of the subcontracts and that he will retain such certifications in his files for a period of not less than three years following final acceptance.
- 3. The Bidder acknowledges that included in the various items listed in the Schedule of Prices Bid, and in the Total Amount Bid are costs for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (Sections 553,60-553.64, Florida Statutes). The bidder further identifies the costs to be summarized below:

	Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Units of Measure (LF, SY, etc.)	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
Α.	Sloping	L.F.	80	20	\$1,600.00
B.					\$
C.		·	·		\$
D.					\$
E.					\$

# **AFFIDAVIT No. 4**

# **RESPONSIBLE WAGE AFFIDAVIT**

Above named bidder shall pay workers on the project minimum wage rates in accordance with Section 2-11.16 of the Miami-Dade County Code, and the Labor Provisions of the Contract Documents.

	(Signature of Authorized Representative)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Title President
STATE OF: Florida	Date 4/12/13
COUNTY OF: Miami-Dade	•
The above affidavite were acknowledge	edged before me this 12 day of Affil, 2013,
By (Authorized Representation	tive) DEAN THOMAS
of <u>Beauchamp Construction Co.</u> (Name of Corporation, I	
who is personally known to me or	has produced as identification and who did/did not  Notary Stamp or Seal:
(Signature of Notary) Melissa J. García	
(Print Name)  Notary Commission Number: <u>EE 5</u>	MELISSA J. GARCIA Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires May 15, 2015 Commission # EE 58647 Bondad Through National Natary Assn.
My Commission Expires: May 15	2015

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS File: ITB APPENDIX 1-13 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013

A5-14

Rev.0 January 16, 2013

#### MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

### MIAMI-DADE AVIATION DEPARTMENT SINGLE EXECUTION CONDITION OF AWARD AFFIDAVITS AND CERTIFICATIONS

•	
This sworn sta	tement is submitted for:
Project Title	Satellite E APM System Replacement and O&M Services
Project Numbe	r MDAD-04-12
COUNTY OF	Mlami-Dade
STATE OF	Florida
Before me the	undersigned authority appeared <u>Dean Thomas</u> (Print Name), who is personally
known to me o	r who has providedas
identification ar	nd who did (did not) take an oath, and who stated:
That he is the o	luly authorized representative of
	Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc.
	(Name of Entity)
	2100 Ponce de Leon Blvd. Ste 825, Coral Gables, FL 33134
	(Address of Entity)
5 / 9 - 2 / Federal Employ	/ 0 / 5 / 1 / 2 / 8 / 6 /ment Identification Number
hereinafter refe	rred to as the contracting entity being its
·	President
•	(Sole Proprietor)(Partner)(President or Other Authorized Officer)
and as such ha	s full authority to make these eight certifications/verifications and say as follows.

#### Miami-Dade County Affirmation of Vendor Affidavits

In accordance with Ordinance 07-143 amending Section 2-8.1 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, effective July 1, 2008, vendors are required to complete a new Vendor Registration Package, including a Uniform Affidavit Packet (Vendor Affidavits Form), before being awarded a new contract. The undersigned affirms that the Vendor Affidavits Form submitted with the Vendor Registration Package is

Guj	rent, complete and accurate for each amgavit list		
Co			imployer ition No. (FEIN): <u>59-2051286</u>
Co	ntract Title: Satellite E APM System Rep	lacen	nent and O&M Services
	Affidavits and Le	gîslati	ion/Governing Body
1.	Miami-Dade County Ownership Disclosure Sec. 2-8.1 of the County Code	6.	Miami-Dade County Vendor Obligation to County Sec. 2-8.1 of the County Code
2.	Miami-Dade County Employment Disclosure County Ordinance No. 90-133, amending Section 2.8-1(d)(2) of the County Code	7.	Miami-Dade County Code of Busines: Ethics Article 1, Section 2-8.1(i) and 2-11(b)(1) of the County Code through (6) and (9) of the County Code and County Ordinance No. 00-1 amending Section 2-11.1 (c) of the County Code
3.	Miami-Dade County Employment Drug-free Workplace Certification Sec. 2-8.1.2(b) of the County Code	8.	Miami-Dade County Family Leave Article V of Chapter 11 of the County Code
4.	Miami-Dade County Disability Non- Discrimination Article 1, Section 2.8.1.6 Resolution R182-00 amending R-385-95	9.	Miami-Dade County Living Wage Sec. 2-8.9 of the County Code (Not applicable)
5.	Miami-Dade County Debarment Disclosure Section 10-38 of the County Code	10.	Miami-Dade County Domestic Leave and Reporting Article 8, Section 11A-60, 11A-67 of the County Code
	an Thomas	Р	resident
Print	ed Name of Alligni	Pr	inted Title of Affiant
	Miller )	<u>B</u>	eauchamp Construction Co., Inc.
Sign	ature of Affiant	Na	ame of Firm
Date	4/5/13. 2100 Ponce De L Address of Firm (incl	eon I ude Si	3lvd. Ste 825, Coral Gables, FL 33134 late, Zip Code)
	Notary Publi	c info	rmation
Nota	ry Public – State of <u>Florida</u>	Co	unty of Miami-Dade
Subs	cribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this		day of, 20
by 🖯	Jean A. Inomas He or she is		nally known to me X or has produced I.D.
$\mathbb{M}$	of identification producedEE_58647	· ·	Melissa J. Garcia
Signi	ture of Notary Public		Ript or Stamp of Notary Public
May	15, 2015		SA J. GARCIA State of Florida
	ation Date	omm, E: ommiss	xpires May 15, 20Mp ary Public Seal ion # EE 58647
INSTR File:IT	UCTIONS TO BIDDERS B APPENDIX 1-13 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013.docx	rd Through	Rev.0 January 16, 2013

January 16, 2013

#### **COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT**

(CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY	SECTION 2-8.1.1 AND 10-33.1	(ORDINANCE NO. 08-113)

i, bel	ng duly first sworn, hereby state that the bidder of this contract:
; ;	is not related to any of the other parties bidding in the competitive solicitation, and that the contractor's proposal is genuine and not sham or collusive or made in the interest or on behalf of any person not therein named, and that the contractor has not, directly or indirectly, induced or solicited any other proposer to put in a sham proposal, or any other person, firm, or corporation to refrain from proposing, and that the proposer has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure to the proposer an advantage over any other proposer.
<u>OR</u>	
	s related to the following parties who bid in the solicitation which are identified and listed pelow:
_	
c c c e th o o o v o	Any person or entity that fails to submit this executed affidavit shall be ineligible for ontract award. In the event a recommended contractor identifies related parties in the ompetitive solicitation its bid shall be presumed to be collusive and the recommended ontractor shall be ineligible for award unless that presumption is rebutted by presentation of vidence as to the extent of ownership, control and management of such related parties in the preparation and submittal of such bids or proposals. Related parties shall mean bidders or proposers or the principals, corporate officers, and managers thereof which have a direct or indirect ownership interest in another bidder or proposer for the same agreement or in which a parent company or the principals thereof of one (1) bidder or proposer have a direct indirect ownership interest in another bidder or proposer for the same agreement. Bids or roposals found to be collusive shall be rejected.
Ву:	4/5/ 20/3
•	Signature of Affiant Date
	an A. Thomas 5 / 9 - 2 / 0 / 5 / 1 / 2 / 8 / 6 / Led Name of Affiant and Title Federal Employer Identification Number
1 1810	
····	Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc. Printed Name of Firm
-	2100 Ponce de Leon Blvd. Ste 825, Coral Gables, FL 33134 Address of Firm

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS A12-5 Rev.0 File:ITB APPENDIX 1-13 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013.docx January 16, 2013

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO (or affirmed	) before me this <u>5</u> day of Apr	1 2013
He/She is/personally known to me or has presentedidentification,		as
INCOME DE LA COMPANION DE LA C	Type of identification	
1 DOUGH	EE 58647	-
Signature of Notary	Serial Number	
Melissa J. Garcia	May 15, 2015	
Print or Stamp Name of Notary	Expiration Date	

Notary Public - State of Florida

Notary Seal

MELISSA J. GARCIA

Notary Public - State of Florida

My Comm. Expires May 15, 2015

Commission # EE 58647

Bondad Through National Notary Assn.

MIAM INTERNATIONAL ARPORT BIG No. BIDAD-04-12

Satellite e aph system replacement and oam beknges

## SUBCONTRACTORSUPPLIER LISTING (Miami-Dade County Code Sections 2-8.1, 2-8.8 and 10-34)

Firm Name of Prime Contractor/Respondent Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc. FEIN # 59-2051286
Project/Contract Number Satellite E APM System Replacement and O&M Services, Bid No. MDAD-04-12

	F364.)	(Passe duplicate this form it additional appear is needed	Co it see	43							٠				đ
+		Stome of Work to L.	- Territoria	the treat	Princip an order	Principal Organi ser of male and for reconstructing	Principal Owner (Exter the number of male and fendin evenes by mortefulally)	E .	E .	(Lever the munice of wate and familie employees and the number of exployees by	The section				
Ther Subcontractory	PRINCIPAL OWNER	Performed by	Grader		-	Recollinately	haleky		Gender	1,5		3	Race/Ethnicky	1	Τ
indicate	•	Subcontractor/ Subcontractor	*	HELA	क्रम्बर्ध जनसम्बद्धाः	Ment Vania Schools	erhafi halfandan malaafik	- Property	×	<b>k</b>	White policie	. Spariting	HOWARL WATTHERE	bedarif Baltimonia molecula	740er
Leithor Pomer Americalm	Vammaler Ca	Supplier 2 Indepter at after			4		7	<del></del>				ŝ.	r PY	KHV	
	Tempara	maket propiemous ciciem		듸	_			-	701	0	033	E			Γ
						,	•	_		-	÷	L		Γ	7
				•					T	T	┝	E	ľ		T
Workness Women			(Batters	*	d de la company	Principal Orders Service and Services Providentality)	Palechel Orner (Baint Ste sember of mile and Smale overers by mentionecity)	r		Englishmeter Bernetter mit mehr med femnig employmen met the mamber of mechanics				] ii	
The Direct Suppley	PRINCIPAL OWNER	Services to be Provided by	Geider			Race/Libility	, Tipola	-	Gender	٠		8	Karn/Kibnielty	₽	T
		Sapplier	¥	WW.	instit.	Autoni Pactific Relationalist	antimit antimitarina maintikayib	.HPO	24	N.	¥€-758 347644	Messende	Apinopy Appropriate	molecule of Louishmenta ambest à colo	>т\$0
				7.			_	T	+	十	╁	上	1	T	.]7
-		-							┢	十	╀╌	L	†	7	Т
Mark flere If race, gender and eth	and ethnicity information is not av	in othy information is not and in Na and will								$\vdash$	┢		t	T	T
				•		4			l				1		

B Development Originar of the Regulatory and Economic Resources Department at Desubnitized to Contracting User department at the Contracting User Department To the and accounts. Signature of Bidder/Respondent I contif that the injuraentations can

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS Fleiff RAPPENDCC 1-13 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013:docc

A12.7

D के

January 18, 2013

riami international airport Big ha ndad-04-12

## SUBCONTRACTORISUPPLIER LISTING (Miami-Dade County Code Sections 2-8.1, 2-8.8 and 10-34)

REIN# 59-2051286 

n socketistes inti Belging Der 200 end 10 be 10 bilding County Cocs. The Derights is a scribble of surand by all bisterists process of the Vierbest of Supplies of Thomas of Supplies of Thomas of Supplies of Thomas of

Franke greenend erner which house experiment of tropocy of roots sid all okkenterpredents of Public Main Trust experiences which house experiments of \$150,000 or more. The experiments are experimentally be experimented from the properties of the contract in secretains win outsume he area is sufficiently win in Deury shal area, gender and elimber of the census and ampiores of all the the contraction of the secretarial parts of the contraction of the contr (Anier ins number of mass mus leads) employees and fire number of employees by resistantiers (Eulet Coannies of male sed female engloyess and the number of employees by . these (challet) market side يرميزايند مركزتموغ · Race/Plankily Race. Elbuteity A444 Gender Gender ₩. 2 (Shier the number of male and female oriniers by executable) Principal Orner. (Buse the number of unit need femile breaker by receptablishy) Recelebrative Rice/Estatisty -3144 Ocader 6m 22,00 ADA Title II Consultant x . . ¥ 4.02 Avlation Systems Architectural Design Supplicated in Services to be Provided by Scope of Work to be Subcontractor/ Subconsultant Performed by Supplier 4.00 Architecture Managen OWNER OWNER Thomas M. Carlson James W. Piersol PRINCIPAL Lourdes Solera PRINCIPAL Javier Torres Authors Nean and Address of Birst. The Misect Supplier Business Name and Address of Pirat M.C. Harry & Associates, Inc. Tier Subscottructor! Subsequentian Subsequential Control of the Control

Nak here it rece, sender and eleminist information is not available and will be provided at a lator date. This skin may be submitted to Contracting Liker department of any sine Small Business Dayslopmant-Division of the Regulatory and Rechondic Rateuros is the Spatiment of Small Business Dayslopmant-Division of the Regulatory and Rechondic Rateuros in the Rechondic Regulatory and Rechondic Regulatory and Rechondic Regulatory in the Rechondic Regulatory of the Rechondic Regulatory of the Rechondic Regulatory and Rechondic Rechondic Regulatory and Rechondic Rechondic Regulatory and Rechondic Rechondic Regulatory and

THOMAKY Beauchamp C

A1227 Print Name NISTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS.
FIGHTS APPENDIX 1-13 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013, 600x Signature of Bidder/Respond

50B 100 Rev. 6/12

450

ACSIDEN!

Key,0 Jenuary 16, 2018

42

# SUBCONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER LISTING (Miami-Dade County Code Sections 2-8.1, 2-8.8 and 10-34)

FEIN# 59-2051286 Firm Name of Prime Contractor/Respondent Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc.

Project/Confract Number Satellite E APM System Replacement and O&M Services, Bid No. MDAD-04-12

In accordance with Ordinance No. 11-90, an entity contracting with the County shall report the race, gender and ethnic origin of the owners and employees of all first tier subcontractors/suppliers. In the event that the successful bidder shall be obligated to exercise diligent efforts to obtain that Information and provide the same to the County not later than ten (10) days after it becomes available and, in any event, prior to final payment under the contract. In accordance with Sections 2-8.1, 2-8.8 and 10.34 of the Miami-Dade County Code, this form must be submitted as a condition of award by all bidders/respondents on County contracts for purchase of supplies, materials or services, including professional services which involve expenditures of \$100,000 or more, and all bidders/respondents on County or Public Health Trust, construction contracts which involve expenditures of \$100,000 or more. The bidders/respondent who is awarded this bid/contract shall not change or substitute first be subcontractors or direct suppliers or the portions of the contract work to be performed or materials to be supplied from those identified, except upon withen approval of the County. The bidden/respondent should enter the word "NONE" under the appropriate heading of this form if no subcontractors or suppliers will be used on the contract and sign the form below.

		(Enter the	(Bn	ifer the	Familie	rincipal Owne r of male and race/ethnicity)	Principal Owner ser of male and for race/ethnicity)	Frincipal Owner (Enter the number of male and female owners by race/etimicity)	ners by	. 8	Employee(s) (Enter the number of male and female employees and the number of employees by	Employee(s) (Enter the number of male and female uployees and the number of employees)	Emp imbe	Employee(s) imber of ma the number	(s) nale a r of e	ed fer	age 8
Business Name and Address of First Tier Subcontractor/	PRINCIPAL, OWNER	Scope of Work to be Performed by	Gender	der		R	sce/Et	Race/Ethnicity		<u> </u>	Gender	-	200	Race/El	日報	Race/Ethnicity	1.
Subconsultant		Subcontractor/ Subconsultant	¥	Tre .	stid's? Aprill	planquiti	olligh¶krisA ushmaftI	Methye Americanyani ye Alaskan	отро	≥ .	, <b>5</b> e	Mbite	<del> </del>	Highwick Singquift	Man Warite	13bnd21 5vitaV	haldmarketaA insteptA ov
FORME HE CONSTRUCTION	ANTONIO OBLEBOON	CONCRUTE / MAGAILIN GARA	×	-	-	×				1	0	1	- 5	14		1	,
ALLIED DEMOCITION	TOUTED MICEDIENO	DEMICH &	R	-	-	X				=	┿	]_	10			_	Τ
HYPOWER, INC.	BERNARD HAUS	<i>बिरु</i> दायत्य-	S	18	ا. دی		-			77	227 10		9		0	lacksquare	12
			(Earl	ter the n	d mmpe	rincipal Own r of male and racefethnicity	Principal Owner er of male and fe race/ethnicity)	Principal Owner (Enter the number of male and female owners by race/ethnicity)	ters by	8	Employee(s) (Enter the number of male and female employees and the number of employees by	the m	Emp unber the m	Employee(s) tumber of male the number of	2 g g 2	ng fen	3 1
Business Name and Address of First Tier Direct Sunnilou	PRINCIPAL OWNER	Supplies/Materials/ Services to be Provided by	Gender	Jer		Ř.	Race/Ethnicity	micity		Ů.	Gender	_		Race	看	Race/Ethnicity	
		Supplier	×	MAW.	plant	olesgriff.	olitaritarisA vonastal	bytheM sMinnitansA nastentA oyth	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	×	f4 .	stirt.	Bluck	Hispanic	Ashad/Pacific repaires	evitaVI aVivesirsmiA	tradistin ovit
			•							_	L	-	$\vdash$	-		<u> </u>	
	The second secon									_	<u> </u>	-	<del> </del>	1		_	
										_		-	_	-	_		Τ

SUB 100 Rev. 6/12

4-15-1 Date

Print Title

A12-7

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS FIE:ITB APPENDIX 1-13 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013.docx

Signature of BiddenRespondent

PREFIDEN

gions contained in this Subcontractor/Supplier listing are to the best of my knowledge true and accusae.

ttp://new.rklanddade.go//business/business-development.asp.

THO MAS

January 16, 2013

SUBCONTRACTORBUPPLIER LISTING (Miami-Dade County Code Sections 2-8.1, 2-8.8 and 10-34)

FEIN# 59-2051286 Firm Name of Prime Contractor/Respondent Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc. FEIN # 59-205128
Project/Contract Number Satellite: E. A.P.M. System Replacement and O&M. Services, Bid No. MDAD-04-12

In accordance with Ordinance No. 15-60, an early contracting with the County wind import the needs generally solving of the county and the proof and state of the county process. County and the proof of the second state of the county process. County process and the county process are controlled by the county process and the county process and the county process are controlled by the county process and the county process are controlled by the county process and the county process are controlled by the county process and the county process are controlled by the county process and the county process are controlled by the county process and the county process are controlled by the county process are controlled by the county process and the county proces (Lines the number of male and funale employees suck the minkor of employees by, reconstinitely) Enther the number of male and fomula comployees and the tumber of employees by creededucty) in accondance with Bestions 2-8.5 and 40.54 or the Minth Date County Dode, this form must be exchanged as a condition of semind by all bisdershaspondents on County contracts for purchase of supplies, meetals or sentice to the county contracts which involve expenditures of \$100,000 or more. The bisdershaspondent type is averaged this biglicontract shall not change or substitute that the subcontracts of the polyment of the polyment of the subcontracts of the subcontracts of the polyment of materials to be supplied from these fermines, or sentice of the County. The bisdestrespondent should enter the word TNONE\* under the appropriate of this form the expontractors of the county. The bisdestrespondent should enter the word TNONE\* under the appropriate of this form the expontractors of expositors will be used on the contract and eight the form becker. क्षाक्ष् विकासम्ब इत्त्रेष्ट्रास् شبد الأنسامة Recellishnicity RaceEthnicity Ample II ALMON . all (A MARIE Gender Þ Gerger `₹`` × in flencas, Phitchal Owner (Kater the number of rasis and femile-corners by race/emploidy) Principal Owner (Enter-the stracker of math and female owners by rate/ethericity) estiali. elikuasiasen andasilikise evitahi Amasalesen Amaiosilanda Race/Ethnicity Race/Ethinforty adiosThinlah ministr Admiliación Mandelli See at C PHTAL. ofp4.AS Gender Þ Gender × Ξ Services to be Provided by Scape of Work to be Supplies/Materials/ acess tanks Performed by Subconsultant Subcontractor/ decirity and Supplier かのなどの par solage OWNER OWNER BRAD SHERMAN III Geinberg Mathau Glan PRINCIPAL PRINCIPAL Interinkton Robertonkalle Business Name and Address of First Business Name and Address of First. Tier Subcontractor/ Ther Direct Supplier Sobcousultant

Mark here if race, gender and etinicity information is not svalible and will be provided at a late, This data may be submitted to Contractinguiser department or or-line to the Small Business Development Division of the Repulsory and Economic Resources Department at A production condition to the Subcontractor Supplier Issing are to the best of my knowledge true and accurate. Signatura of Bidder/Respondent

INSTRUCTIONS TO RIDDERS Flights Appendix 4.43. Final for Jan 16 2013, docx

A12-7

Print Name

January 18, 2013

SUB-100 Res. 672

## SUBCONTRACTING POLICIES STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-8.8(4) OF THE CODE

Subcontracting Policies Statement (County Code 2-8.8(4)). For all contracts in which a bidder may use a Subcontractor, prior to contract award, the bidder shall provide a detailed statement of its policies and procedures for awarding subcontracts. Failure to provide the required statement shall preclude the bidder from receiving the contract. The format for this document is the Bidder's choice.

(Insert Here)

A12-8



#### Satellite E APM System Replacement and O&M Services



### SUBCONTRACTING POLICIES STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-8.8(4) OF THE CODE

It is the policy of Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc. ("Beauchamp") to promote diversity in the use of Subcontractors, Suppliers and Consultants on all of its projects and to allow opportunities for subcontracting to as many qualified Subcontractors, Suppliers and Consultants as possible.

Standards for awarding subcontracts: It is Beauchamp's Policy and Procedure to:

- (a) Notify the broadest number of local Subcontractors, Suppliers and Consultants as possible of the opportunity to be awarded a subcontract;
- (b) Invite local Subcontractors, Suppliers and Consultants to submit bids in a practical, expedient way;
- (c) Provide local Subcontractors, Suppliers and Consultants access to information necessary to prepare and formulate a subcontracting bid;
- (d) Allow local Subcontractors, Suppliers and Consultants to meet with appropriate personnel of Beauchamp to discuss Beauchamp's requirements; and
- (e) Award subcontracts based on full and complete consideration of all submitted proposals and in accordance with the Beauchamp's stated objectives.

In accordance with ITB Section 3.1B 'Condition of Award Requirements', Beauchamp reserves the right to further supplement or add to this Statement as may be required by the County, no later than within seven (7) calendar days of notification of the intent to recommend for award.



#### PROOF OF AUTHORIZATION TO DO BUSINESS

(Attach a copy of the Certificate of Status or Authorization per 607.0128 F.S., and certificate evidencing compliance with the Florida Fictitious Name Statute per 865.09 F.S., if applicable.)

(Insert Here)



Department of State

I certify from the records of this effice that BEAUCHAMP CONSTRUCTION CO., INC., is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on October 1, 1980.

The document number of this corporation is 689911.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2013, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on February 19, 2013, and its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed Articles of Dissolution.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Fourth day of April, 2013

THE STORY OF THE S

CR2EO22 (1-11)

Ken Detzner Secretary of State



Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that LEITNER-POMA OF AMERICA, INC., is a corporation organized under the laws of Colorado, authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, qualified on August 29, 2011.

The document number of this corporation is F11000003494.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2013, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on February 8, 2013, and its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed a Certificate of Withdrawal.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Fourth day of April, 2013

THE SOURCE TO SERVE THE SOURCE TH

CR2EO22 (1-11)

Ren Betzner Secretary of State

## AFFIDAVIT - SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES WITH ACTIVITIES IN SUDAN OR IRAN PETROLEUM ENERGY SECTOR LISTS FLORIDA STATUTES 215.473

Pursuant to 215.473, F.S., the (Beauchamp Construction Co., Inc.) ("Entity") must disclose, if the Entity or any of its officers, directors, or executives are doing certain types of business in or with Sudan or Iran.

Indicate below if the above named Entity, as of the date of submission:

<b>,</b> , ,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
acquiring, developing, maintaining, owning, se	form in Sudan or Iran, including, but not limited to, lling, possessing, leasing, or operating equipment, facilities ty, real property, or any other apparatus of business or
has engaged in commerce with Sudan maintaining, owning, selling, possessing, leasi services, personal property, real property, or a	or Iran, including, but not limited to, acquiring, developing ng, or operating equipment, facilities, personnel, products, ny other apparatus of business or commerce.
	· ·
By: Signature of Affiant	APRIL 5 20 13.
Dean A. Thomas  Printed Name of Affiant and Title	5 / 9 - 2 / 0 / 5 / 1 / 2 / 8 / 6 / Federal Employer Identification Number
Beauchamp Construction	
Pr	inted Name of Firm
2100 Ponce De Leon Blvo	I. Ste 825, Coral Gables, FL 33134 Address of Firm
	before me this 5 day of April 2013
He/She is personally known to me or has prese	entedas
NATA	Type of identification
NATOLIVA	EE 58647
Signature of Notary	Serial Number
Melissa J. Garcia	May 15, 2015
Print or Stamp Name of Notary	Expiration Date
Notary Public – State of <u>Florida</u>	MELISSA J. GARCIA  Notary Public - State of Florida  My Coron Explorate of Florida
Notary Seal	My Comm. Expires May 15, 2015 Commission # EE 58647 Bonded Through National Notary Assn.
INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS	A12-13 Addendum

#### **COMMUNITY WORKFORCE PROGRAM**

If the project is located in a Designated Targeted Area (DTA), in lieu of the Clearinghouse procedures, the Contractor shall comply with the Miami-Dade County Community Workforce Program pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code, Section 2-1701, and as described in Special Provisions 3, Community Workforce Program (CWP) Participation Provisions.

The Contractor shall meet the goal of the percent specified within the Bid Form, of its workforce performing construction trades and labor work shall be residents of Designated Target Areas.

The Contractor shall submit to the Small Business Development Division / RER. a Workforce Plan, within fifteen (15) days of notification of Contract award, delineating how the goal will be met and containing all of the information and elements required by the Code.

After approval of the Workforce Plan the Contractor shall forward notification of job opportunities to the Small Business Development Division / RER using the Construction Clearinghouse Job Opportunity Form.

ACKNOWLENGED.

DEAN. THOMAS

PRESIDENT, BEAULAND CONSTRUTION COM

#### MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CLEARINGHOUSE PROCEDURES FOR PLACING JOB OPPORTUNITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH RESOLUTIONS NO. R-937-98 AND R-1145-99

- 1. Complete the attached Miami-Dade County Clearinghouse Opportunities, Job Order Request Form. Please provide as much detailed information as possible concerning the job openings (requirements. experience. job opportunities. hours. education, salary, employer contact information. etc.)
- 2. The completed Job Order Request Form may be submitted to the Small Business Development Division / RER by one of the following means:
- A. The Job Order Request Form may be faxed directly to the Small Business Development Division / RER:

FAX NUMBER: (305) 375-2343

B The Job Order Request Form may be Emailed to:

#### dbdmail@miamidade.gov

C The Job Order Request Form information may be mailed to the Small Business Development Division / RER within ten (10) working days following the Contractor's receipt of an executed Contract to:

Small Business Development Division / RER Attn: Ms. Alecia Anderson 111 NW 1st Street, Suite 1900 Miami, Florida 33128-1900

Questions regarding Miami-Dade County Job Clearinghouse Procedures may be directed to Ms. Alecia Anderson at at (305) 375-3157.

ACKNOWLEDGED

DOAN THOMS

PRETIDENT, BEAVELAMP CONTRACT

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
File:ITB APPENDIX 1-13 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013.docx

A12-11

Rev.0 January 16, 2013

## SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DIVISION / RER CONSTRUCTION CLEARING HOUSE JOB OPPORTUNITY Resolution s Nos. R-937-98, R-1145-99 and R-1395-05

## MIAMI-DADE COUNTY JOB ORDER REQUEST FORM TELEPHONE (305) 375-2343

EMPLOYER'S INFORMATION CONTRACT/PROJECT NO.	
Federal Identification No.	
Business NameType of Business:	
Business Address:CityState_	
TelephoneFax #e-mail Address	
Contact Person:	
JOB INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS ACCEPTED UNTIL	
Would you like to advertise this position on the Internet. Yes No of Openings	Number
Job Site Location	
Position Available (please use one form per available classification)	
Hourly Rate: \$	
Experience Required: None_will TrainHow Many Month(s) or Years	
Education Required: None HS Diploma/ GED Bachelors Ph.D Ph.D	Associates
Duration of job: PermanentTemporary/ How LongFull Time,	Part Time
Language(s) Required: English - CreoleSpanish_Other_	
Drivers License Required: None E- Regular_CDL (A. B OR C)	
Describe Job Dutles (Knowledge, Skills, & Abilities):	
Deadline to apply NoYes (when?) Frin	nge Benefits Yes
Contact by Phone Fax Resume Mail Resume Apply in personFOR OFFICE USE ONLY	(Day & Hours) _
Date Received Time Received	
NSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS A12-12 Ille:ITB APPENDIX 1-13 - FINAL for Jan 16 2013.docx	Rev.0 January 18, 2013
EDDEO. , STATE PRESIDENT	vanually in 2013
DEAN THOMAS 53 BETWEENAMP	CANTERVINEN C
	~ AILINGTON.